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Broadband Forum Liaison To: 
3GPP Liaison Coordinator 3GPPLiaison@etsi.org
3GPP TSG SA WG1  
Jose Luis Almodovar, 3GPP SA1 Chairman jose.almodovarchico@tno.nl 
CC:
3GPP TSG SA WG2  
Puneet Jain, 3GPP SA2 Chairman puneet.jain@intel.com
From:
Lincoln Lavoie Broadband Forum (BBF) Technical Committee Chair lylavoie@iol.unh.edu  
Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, BBF liaison officer to 3GPP manuel.paul@telekom.de
Date: 11th June 2021
Subject: Alignment concerning 5G RG requirements and its remote management

Dear colleagues,

As you are aware, BBF and 3GPP are collaborating on the 5G WWC project. BBF is progressing its work on 5G RG specifications and its remote management via TR-069 and TR-369. You can find the latest specifications related to 5G WWC in Tr-470i1, Tr-456i1, Tr-124i6 and TR-181 amendment 14 on BBF web site. Issue 2 of those documents are in the making and expected for 4Q2021.

It came to our attention that 3GPP SA1 has also started working on a study document: TR 28.858, “Technical Specification Group Services and System Aspects; Study of Enhancements for Residential 5G; Stage 1”.

As this study is touching on some aspects of 5G RG behavior, we think now is the right time to align.  We propose 3GPP SA1 collaborate with the BBF on study of requirements dealing with 5G RG as well as the management of 5G RG, especially when these requirements go beyond the role of the 5G RG acting as a 3GPP UE?

Further, we would request an opportunity to review the proposed requirements related to a 5G RG and its remote management before any normative requirements would be defined within SA2.

We look forward to continuing our fruitful relationship.

Thanks,
Lincoln Lavoie
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:
liaisons@broadband-forum.org 

April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager anowicki@broadband-forum.org 
David Allan, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director david.i.allan@ericsson.com 
John Blackford BUS Work Area Director john.blackford@commscope.com  
Jason Walls BUS Work Area Director jason@qacafe.com 

Broadband Forum Reference: LIAISE-467
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at https://www.broadband-forum.org/what-s-happening/meetings-events-webinars/upcoming-bbf-meetings 
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